

FILED 1/11/2021
DOCUMENT NO. 00906-2021
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK R. Wade Litchfield

Vice President & General Counsel Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 (561) 691-7101

January 11, 2021

## Via Electronic Filing

Mr. Adam Teitzman, Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 20210000

Florida Power & Light Company Notice of Change in Ownership of and Tariff Revisions for Gulf Power Company Pursuant to Rule 25-9.044, F.A.C.

Dear Mr. Teitzman:

Pursuant to Rule 25-9.044, Florida Administrative Code, Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") submits this notice of the change in ownership of Gulf Power Company ("Gulf"), and FPL's adoption and ratification of Gulf's existing rates and tariff on file with the Florida Public Service Commission ("Commission"). Enclosed for administrative approval is a revised tariff sheet reflecting the change in ownership of Gulf.

Effective January 1, 2021, Gulf was legally merged with and into FPL, with FPL being the surviving legal entity. However, unless and until otherwise authorized by the Commission, FPL and Gulf will remain separate ratemaking entities and will continue to maintain separate books and records for all regulatory and ratemaking purposes. In this regard, although FPL as the legal successor and operator must formally adopt and ratify Gulf's existing rates and tariff, such rates and tariff will continue to bear the Gulf Power Company name as a function of Gulf's separate ratemaking status.

For purposes of continuing safe and reliable electric service to customers in Northwest Florida, FPL hereby adopts and ratifies all rates, rules, classifications, and regulations of Gulf on file with the Commission and effective at the time of the merger with FPL. Enclosed for administrative approval are legislative and clean versions of the Gulf tariff Sheet No. i, which has been revised to reflect the merger of Gulf with FPL. No other changes to the rates, terms, or conditions of the existing Gulf tariff have been made or are necessary to reflect the change in ownership.

FPL does not request that a formal docket be opened. To the extent the Commission deems it necessary to acknowledge the change in ownership, FPL respectfully requests that the Commission do so. FPL requests that the revised Gulf tariff Sheet No. i be administratively approved.

Florida Power & Light Company

Thank you for your assistance in connection with this matter. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Respectfully Submitted,

R. Wade Litchfield

Wave from

Vice President & General Counsel Florida Power & Light Company

ce: Eric Silagy
Marlene Santos
Kenneth A. Hoffman
Russell Badders

## ATTACHMENT A

Revised Gulf Power Company Tariff Sheet No. i (Legislative)



Third Fourth Revised Sheet No. i
Canceling Second Third Revised Sheet No. i

EFFECTIVE DATE March 29, 2019

TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

AT UNIFORM RATES

AVAILABLE SYSTEM WIDE

IN TERRITORY SERVED BY

GULF POWER COMPANY

AS FILED WITH

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

<u>Florida Power & Light Company d/b/a</u> Gulf Power <u>Company ("Gulf" or "Gulf Power")</u> serves residents and businesses in municipalities, towns and communities throughout eight counties in Northwest Florida – Bay, Escambia, Holmes, Jackson, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, Walton, and Washington. Gulf Power's retail service area includes three Metropolitan Statistical Areas – Pensacola, Fort Walton Beach, and Panama City.

ISSUED BY: Charles S. Boyett Tiffany Cohen

## ATTACHMENT B

Revised Gulf Power Company Tariff Sheet No. i (Clean)



Fourth Revised Sheet No. i Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. i

EFFECTIVE DATE

TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

AT UNIFORM RATES

AVAILABLE SYSTEM WIDE

IN TERRITORY SERVED BY

GULF POWER COMPANY

AS FILED WITH

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Florida Power & Light Company d/b/a Gulf Power Company ("Gulf" or "Gulf Power") serves residents and businesses in municipalities, towns and communities throughout eight counties in Northwest Florida – Bay, Escambia, Holmes, Jackson, Okaloosa, Santa Rosa, Walton, and Washington. Gulf Power's retail service area includes three Metropolitan Statistical Areas – Pensacola, Fort Walton Beach, and Panama City.

ISSUED BY: Tiffany Cohen